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Intended use

Your BLACK+DECKER coffee maker has
been designed for making coffee.

This product is intended for household use
only.

Thank you for choosing BLACK+DECKER.
We hope that you will enjoy using this
product for many years.

Safety instructions

Warning! When using

mains-powered appliances, basic
safety precautions, including the following,
should always be followed to reduce the risk
of fire, electric shock and personal injury.

L

¢ The intended use is described in this
manual. The use of any accessory or

Read all of this manual carefully
before using the appliance.

attachment or the performance of any
operation with this appliance other than
those recommended in this instruction
manual may present a risk of personal
injury.

* Retain this manual for future reference.
Using your appliance

¢ Always take care when using the
appliance.

¢ Do not use the appliance outdoors.

* Do not operate the appliance if your
hands are wet. Do not operate the
appliance if you are barefoot.

¢ Guide the power supply cord neatly so it
does not hang over the edge of a
worktop and cannot be caught
accidentally or tripped over.

* Never pull the power supply cord to
disconnect the plug from the socket.
Keep the power supply cord away from
heat, oil and sharp edges.

e If the power supply cord is damaged
during use, disconnect the appliance from
the power supply immediately. Do not
touch the power supply cord before
disconnecting from the power supply.

¢ Disconnect the appliance from the power
supply when not in use and before
cleaning.

Safety of others

e This appliance can be used by children
aged from 8 years and above and persons
with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and
knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use
of the appliance in a safe way and
understand the hazards involved. Children
shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning
and user maintenance shall not be made
by children unless they are older than 8
and supervised.

¢ Keep the appliance and its cord out of
reach of children less than 8 years.

e Children should be supervised to ensure
that they do not play with the appliance.




After use

e Switch off, remove the plug from the
socket and let the appliance cool down
before leaving it unattended and before
changing, cleaning or inspecting any
parts of the appliance.

«  When not in use, the appliance should be
stored in a dry place. Children should not
have access to stored appliances.

Inspection and repairs

« Before use, check the appliance for
damaged or defective parts. Check for
breakage of parts, damage to switches
and any other conditions that may affect
its operation.

e Do not use the appliance if any part is
damaged or defective.

* Have any damaged or defective parts
repaired or replaced by an authorised
repair agent.

e Before use, check the power supply cord
for signs of damage, ageing and wear.

* Do not use the appliance if the power
supply cord or mains plug is damaged or
defective.

e If the power supply cord or mains plug is
damaged or defective it must be
repaired by an authorised repair agent in
order to avoid a hazard. Do not cut the
power supply cord and do not attempt
to repair it yourself.

* Never attempt to remove or replace any
parts other than those specified in this
manual.

Electrical safety

A\

corresponds to the voltage on the rating
plate.

This product must be earthed.
Always check that the mains voltage

Appliance plugs must match the outlet.
Never modify the plug in any way. Do not
use any adapter plugs with earthed (Class 1)
appliances. Unmodified plugs and matching
outlets will reduce the risk of electric shock.

Extension cables & class 1 product

e A 3 core cable must be used as your tool
is earthed and of class 1 construction.

e Up to 30m (100 ft) can be used without
loss of power.

* |If the supply cord is damaged, it must be
replaced by the manufacturer or an
authorised BLACK+DECKER Service
Centre in order to avoid a hazard.

Additional safety instructions for
coffee makers

Warning! The lid may become hot
during use.

Warning! Steam may escape from
the unit.

* Allow the appliance to cool before fitting
or removing any parts and before
cleaning.

« During use, the carafe and the hotplate
can get very hot.

¢ Do not use the appliance if the carafe
shows any sign of cracks.

« Do not immerse the appliance in liquid.

@ Caution: hot surface.




Features

1. Lid

2. Water Dispenser

3. Reservoir

4. Water level Indicator
5. Main Body

6. Mains Lead

7. Carafe

8. Display Panel

9. Front Panel

10. Filter Holder Assembly
1. Hotplate

Use

Warning! Do not use the appliance without
the reservoir filled.

Before first use

e For a perfect taste, carry out 2 or 3
boil-processes with fresh water (without
coffee). Once all the water has passed
through, switch off the appliance and let
it cool down for 5 minutes. Then repeat
the process with fresh water.

¢ Rinse and dry all parts.
Making Coffee

e Lift the lid (1) & use the carafe (7) to pour
fresh, cold water into the reservoir (3),
watching the level in the water level
indicator (4) to ensure it is not
over-filled.

* Place the carafe (7) on the hotplate (11).

* Place the filter holder (10) into the unit,
pulling the handle away from the lid to
lock it in place on the 2 pins. Put the
filter in the filter holder & fold the handle
down. Add coffee as required & close the
lid, pressing down to lock it in place.

¢ Connect the appliance to a suitable
electrical supply. The unit will emit an
audible warning, the Display Panel (8)
will light and the numbers will flash.

« Press the on/off button. The element will
heat the water in the adjacent pipe until
it boils.

« Disconnect the product from the supply
after use

« If you wish to get a cup of coffee while
brewing, remove the carafe from the
hotplate. The built in valve will prevent
drips

Setting the 24-Hour Clock
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¢ Connect the appliance to a suitable
electrical supply. The Display Panel will
light and the numbers will flash.

e Press the “h” button, then the “m” button
to display the current time. Holding the
buttons down will allow the numbers to
scroll, alternatively, each press will
advance the numbers by one.




Delayed Brewing
+  Add water and coffee.

+ Press and hold down the “set” button
then press the “h” then the “m” buttons
to display the time the appliance is
required to start.

+ Press the “Delay” button.

+ The unit will now stand by until the
required operating time is reached, when
it will turn on and make coffee.

Cleaning Alarm

+ After 200 uses, an audible signal will be
heard. This is a reminder to clean the
appliance.

+ The signal can be turned off by pressing
the “Delay” button for 3 seconds

Cleaning and maintenance

Warning! Before cleaning and maintenance,
switch the appliance off and remove the
plug from the socket.

+ Using the handles, remove the filter (10)
and the filter holder from the bowl.
Remove the used coffee grounds from
the filter.

+ Wash the carafe (7), the filter holder and
the filter in hot, soapy water. Dry all parts
and refit them.

+  Wipe the outside of the appliance with a
damp cloth.

Note: The carafe is not dishwasher proof.

Descaling the appliance

If the appliance is used in an area with hard
water, it is advised to descale the appliance
from time to time.

Use a commercial descaling agent for
coffee makers, or use water and vinegar
as follows:

Fill the water reservoir (3) and add 3
teaspoons of vinegar. Operate the
appliance as for making coffee until the
reservoir is empty.

Discard the used water and repeat the
procedure 2 or 3 times with fresh water.

Technical data

BFCM100
Input voltage VAC 220 - 240
Power input W 915 - 1080
Weight kg 1.8




Protecting the environment

not be disposed of with normal
mmm household waste.

E Separate collection. This product must

Should you find one day that your
Black+Decker product needs replacement,
or if it is of no further use to you, do not
dispose of it with other household waste.
Make this product available for separate
collection.

¢ Black+Decker provides a facility for
recycling Black+Decker products once
they have reached the end of their
working life. This service is provided free
of charge. To take advantage of this
service please return your product to any
authorised repair agent who will collect
them on our behalf.

¢ You can check the location of your
nearest authorised repair agent by
contacting your local Black+Decker
office at the address indicated in this
manual. Alternatively, a list of authorized
Black+Decker repair agents and full
details of our after-sales service and
contact are available on the Internet at:
www.2helpU.com.

Warranty

Black+Decker is confident of the quality of
its products and offers an outstanding
warranty.

This warranty statement is in addition to and
in no way prejudices your statutory rights.

The warranty is valid within the territories of
the Member States of the European Union
and the European Free Trade Area.

If a Black+Decker product becomes
defective due to faulty materials,
workmanship or lack of conformity, within
24 months from the date of purchase,
Black+Decker warranty to replace defective
parts, repair products subjected to fair wear
and tear or replace such products to ensure
minimum inconvenience to the customer
unless:

> The product has been used for
trade, professional or hire
purposes;

> The product has been subjected to
misuse or neglect;

> The product has sustained damage
through foreign objects,
substances or accidents;

> Repairs have been attempted by
persons other than authorised
repair agents or Black+Decker
service staff.

To claim on the warranty, you will need to
submit proof of purchase to the seller or an
authorised repair agent. You can check the
location of your nearest authorised repair
agent by contacting your local
Black+Decker office at the address
indicated in this manual.

Alternatively, a list of authorised
Black+Decker repair agents and full details
of our after-sales service and contacts are
available on the Internet at:
www.2helpU.com.







Utilisation prévue

Votre cafetiere BLACK+DECKER a été
congue pour infuser du café.

Cet appareil est uniguement destiné a un
usage domestique.

Nous tenons a vous remercier d’avoir choisi
Black & Decker. Nous espérons que vous
prendrez plaisir a utiliser cet appareil
pendant de nombreuses années.

Consignes de sécurité

Avertissement! Lorsqu’on utilise un
& appareil électrique, il faut toujours

respecter certaines régles de
sécurité fondamentales, notamment les
suivantes, afin de prévenir les risques
d’incendie, de décharges électriques, de
blessures corporelles ou de dégats
matériels.

L

¢ Ce manuel décrit la maniére d’utiliser cet
appareil. L'utilisation d’un accessoire ou
d’une fixation, ou I'utilisation de cet
appareil a d’autres fins que celles
recommandées dans ce manuel
d’instruction peut présenter un risque de
blessures corporelles.

Lire ce manuel attentivement avant
d’utiliser I'appareil.

» Conservez ce manuel pour un usage
ultérieur.

Utilisation de votre appareil

e Prendre toutes les précautions
nécessaires avant d’utiliser I'appareil.

¢ Ne pas utiliser 'appareil a I'extérieur.

¢ Ne pas faire fonctionner I'appareil si vos
mains sont mouillées. Ne pas faire
fonctionner I'appareil si vous étes pieds
nus.

* Positionner soigneusement le cordon
d’alimentation et veiller a ce qu’il ne
pende pas du plan de travail pour éviter
de le coincer par mégarde ou de
trébucher dessus.

* Ne jamais tirer sur le cordon
d’alimentation pour débrancher la fiche
de la prise. Tenir le cordon d’alimentation
éloigné des sources de chaleur, de la
graisse et des angles vifs.

* Sile cordon d’alimentation est
endommagé pendant le fonctionnement,
débrancher I'appareil du secteur
électrique immédiatement. Ne pas
toucher le cordon d’alimentation avant de
I'avoir débranché du secteur

e Débrancher 'appareil du secteur
électrique lorsqu’il nest pas utilisé et
avant de le nettoyer.

Sécurité d’autrui

¢ Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des
enfants agés de plus de 8 ans et des
personnes ayant des déficiences
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales, ou
manguant d’expérience et de
connaissance du matériel, dans la mesure
ou ils ont recu des instructions
appropriées ou sont encadrés pour
utiliser 'appareil en toute sécurité, et
gu’ils comprennent les risques encourus.
Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec
I'appareil. Ne pas laisser les enfants
effectuer les opérations de nettoyage et
d’entretien a moins d’avoir plus de 8 ans
et d’étre surveillés.

¢ Tenir I'appareil et le cable d’alimentation
hors de la portée des enfants de moins de
8 ans.

¢ Ne laissez jamais les enfants sans
surveillance pour éviter qu’ils ne jouent

avec cet appareil.



Apreés utilisation

e Eteindre, débrancher I'appareil et

attendre son refroidissement avant de le

laisser sans surveillance et avant de
changer, nettoyer ou inspecter les
éléments de l'appareil.

¢ Lorsque l'appareil n’est pas utilisé,
rangez-le dans un endroit sec. Ne pas
permettre aux enfants d’avoir accés aux
appareils rangés.

Inspection et réparations

* Avant l'utilisation, vérifiez I’état de
'appareil et des pieces. Vérifiez la
présence de piéces cassées,
interrupteurs endommagés ou toute
autre anomalie susceptibles de nuire au
bon fonctionnement de I'appareil.

¢ Nutilisez pas I'appareil si un élément est
endommagé ou défectueux.

* Faites réparer ou remplacer toute piece
endommagée ou défectueuse par un
réparateur agréé.

* Avant l'utilisation, vérifiez I'état du
cordon d’alimentation pour des signes
de dommages, de vieillissement ou
d’usure.

¢ Nutilisez pas 'appareil si le cordon
d’alimentation ou la fiche secteur sont
endommagés ou défectueux.

* Sile cordon d’alimentation ou la fiche
secteur sont endommagés ou
défectueux, ils doivent étre réparés par
un réparateur agréé pour éviter les
risques d’accident. Ne coupez pas le
cordon d’alimentation et n’essayez pas
de le réparer vous-méme.

¢ Ne tentez jamais d’enlever ou de
remplacer des pieces autres que celles
citées dans ce manuel.

Sécurité électrique

Cet appareil doit étre mis a la terre.
@ Penser a toujours vérifier que la

tension électrique correspond a celle
indiquée sur I'étiquette signalétique.

¢ La fiche de I'appareil doit correspondre a
la prise utilisée. Ne jamais modifier la
fiche de

Rallonges et appareils de
classe 1

e Utilisez un cordon a 3 fils car votre
appareil est mis a la terre et de
fabrication classe 1.

¢ Une longueur allant jusqu’a 30m (100
pieds) peut étre utilisée sans perte de
puissance.

¢ Sile cordon d’alimentation est
endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par le
fabricant ou un Centre de Service agréé
BLACK+DECKER afin d’éviter tout
danger.

Instructions de sécurité
supplémentaires pour les
cafetiéres

Attention! Le couvercle peur
devenir brGlant pendant le

fonctionnement.

Attention! De la vapeur peut
s’échapper de l'appareil.

e Laisser refroidir 'appareil avant d’installer
ou d’enlever des pieces et avant de le
nettoyer.

¢ Pendant le fonctionnement, la plaque
chauffante peut devenir brilante.

¢ Ne pas utiliser 'appareil si des traces de
fissures apparaissent sur la carafe.

¢ Ne pas immerger I'appareil dans un
liquide.

& Attention: surface chaude.




Caractéristiques

1. Couvercle

2. Distributeur d’eau

3. Réservoir

4. Témoin de niveau d’eau
5. Corps principal

6. Cable d’alimentation

7. Carafe

8. Ecran d’affichage

9. Panneau avant

10. Assemblage du porte-filtre
1. Plague chauffante
Utilisation

Avertissement! Ne pas utiliser 'appareil
sans eau dans le réservoir.

Avant la premiére utilisation

¢ Pour un goUt authentique, effectuer 2 ou
3 processus de préparation de café avec
de l'eau fraiche (sans café). Laisser
écouler 'eau completement, éteindre
I'appareil et attendre 5 mn pour le laisser
refroidir. Puis répéter ce processus avec
de I'eau fraiche.

¢ Rincer et sécher toutes les pieces.
Préparation du café

* Soulevez le couvercle (1) et utilisez la
carafe (7) pour verser de 'eau froide et
fraiche dans le réservoir (3), en vérifiant
le témoin de niveau d’eau (4) pour
s’assurer de ne pas trop le remplir.

¢ Placez la carafe (7) sur la plague
chauffante (11).

¢ Placez le porte-filtre (10) dans l'appareil,
en tirant sur la poignée pour I'éloigner du
couvercle et le verrouiller en position sur
les 2 broches. Placez le filtre dans le
porte-filtre et abaissez la poignée.
Ajoutez la quantité de café souhaitée et
fermez le couvercle en appuyant vers le
bas pour le verrouiller en position.

* Branchez 'appareil sur une prise
électrique. L’appareil émettra alors un
signal sonore, I'’écran d’affichage (8)
s’allumera et les chiffres clignoteront.

*  Appuyez sur l'interrupteur marche/arrét.
L’élément chauffera I'eau dans le conduit
adjacent jusqu’a ébullition.

* Débranchez I'appareil apres utilisation

¢ Sjvous souhaitez prendre une tasse de
café pendant I'infusion du café, retirez la
carafe de la plaque chauffante. La valve
anti-goutte incorporée empéchera
’écoulement du café.

Réglage de I’heure sur 24 heures

rouge fonctionnement|
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réglage

marche/arrét

* Branchez I'appareil sur une prise
électrique. L’écran d’affichage s’allume et
les chiffres clignotent.

e Pressez le bouton “h”, puis le bouton “m”
pour afficher I’heure actuelle. Chaque
pression fait avancer les chiffres des
heures ou des minutes, et une pression
continue sur les boutons les font
dérouler.




Préparation retardée du café
Ajoutez de l'eau et du café.

Pressez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton
“réglage” puis pressez le bouton “h” puis
le bouton “m” pour afficher I'heure de
début de préparation du café.

Pressez le bouton “retard”.

L'appareil se met en veille jusqu’a 'heure
de préparation programmée pour se
mettre en marche et infuser le café.

Eteindre le sighal sonore de
rappel

Aprés 200 utilisations, un signal sohore
se fait entendre. Il s’agit d’un rappel pour
nettoyer l'appareil.

Il est possible d'éteindre ce signal en
pressant le bouton “retard” pendant 3
secondes.

Nettoyage et entretien

Attention! Eteindre et débrancher l'appareil
avant d'effectuer toute action de nettovage
ou d'entretien.

+ A laide des poignées, enlever le filtre
(10) du porte-filtre. Vider le filtre et jeter
le marc de café.

Lavez la carafe (7). le porte-filtre et le
filtre dans de I'eau chaude savonneuse.
Séchez toutes les piéces et remettez-les
en place.

Essuyer I'extérieur de l'appareil avec un
chiffon humide.

Remarque: La carafe n'est pas résistante au
lave-vaisselle.

Détartrage de Pappareil

Sil'appareil est utilisé dans une région ou
I'eau est dure, il est conseillé de détartrer
'appareil de temps a autre.

Utiliser un détartrant pour cafetiéres
vendu dans le commerce, ou utiliser de
'eau et du vinaigre de la fagon suivante

Remplir le réservoir d’'eau (3) et ajouter 2
cuilleres a café de vinaigre. Faire
fonctionner 'appareil comme pour
préparer le café jusgu’a ce que le
réservoir soit vide.

Jeter I'eau utilisée et répéter la procédure

2 ou 3 fois avec de I'eau fraiche.

Données techniques

BFCM100

Tension d'entrée 220 -240

Puissance 915 - 1080

Poids 1.8




Protection de I'environnement

Collecte séparée. Ce produit ne doit
pas étre jeté avec les déchets

— domestiques normaux.

Si vous décidez de remplacer ce produit
BLACK+DECKER, ou si vous n'en avez plus
I'utilité, ne le jetez pas avec vos déchets
domestiques Rendez-le disponible pour une
collecte séparée.

« BLACK+DECKER fournit un dispositif
permettant de collecter et de recycler les
produits BLACK+DECKER lorsgu'ils ont
atteint la fin de leur cycle de vie. Pour
pouvoir profiter de ce service, veuillez
retourner votre produit a un réparateur
agréé qui se chargera de le collecter pour
nous.

¢ Pour connaitre I'adresse du réparateur
agréé le plus proche de chez vous,
contactez le bureau BLACK+DECKER a
|'adresse indiquée dans ce manuel. Vous
pourrez aussi trouvez un liste des
réparateurs agréés de BLACK+DECKER
et de plus amples détails sur notre
service aprés-vente sur le site Internet a
|'adresse suivante : www.2helpU.com

Garantie

BLACK+DECKER est confiant dans la qualité
de ses produits et vous offre une garantie
trés étendue.

Ce certificat de garantie est un document
supplémentaire et ne peut en aucun cas se
substituer a vos droits légaux.

La garantie est valable sur tout le territoire
des Etats Membres de I'Union Européenne
et de la Zone de Libre Echange Européenne.

Si un produit BLACK+DECKER s'avere
défectueux en raison de matériaux en
mauvaises conditions, d'une erreur humaine,
ou d'un manque de conformité dans les 24
mois suivant la date d'achat,
BLACK+DECKER garantit le remplacement
des piéces défectueuses, la réparation des
produits usés ou cassés ou remplace ces
produits a la convenance du client, sauf
dans les circonstances suivantes :

» Le produit a été utilisé dans un but
commercial, professionnel, ou a été loué.

> Le produit a été mal utilisé ou avec
négligence.

» Le produit a subi des dommages a cause
d'objets étrangers, de substances ou a
cause d'accidents.

> Des réparations ont été tentées par des
techniciens ne faisant pas partie du
service technique de BLACK+DECKER.

Pour avoir recours a la garantie, il est
nécessaire de fournir une preuve d'achat au
vendeur ou a un réparateur agréé. Pour
connaitre I'adresse du réparateur agréé le
plus proche de chez vous, contactez le
bureau BLACK+DECKER a I'adresse
indiquée dans ce manuel.

Vous pourrez aussi trouver une liste des
réparateurs agréés de BLACK+DECKER et
de plus amples détails sur notre service
aprés-vente sur le site Internet a I'adresse
suivante : www.2helpU.com







Utilizagao prevista

A sua maquina de café BLACK+DECKER foi
concebida para fazer café.

Este produto é apenas para utilizagdo
doméstica.

Obrigado por escolher a BLACK+DECKER.
Esperamos que desfrute da utilizacdo deste
produto durante muitos anos.

Instrucdes de seguranca

Aviso! Quando utilizar aparelhos
elétricos, devem ser sempre
seguidas as precaucdes bdasicas de
seguranca, incluindo as seguintes, para
reduzir o risco de incéndio, choque elétrico
e lesdes pessoais.

|| Leia este manual cuidadosamente

antes de utilizar o aparelho.

* A utilizacdo prevista estd descrita neste
manual. A utilizacdo de qualquer
acessorio ou pega anexa ou a realizacao
de quaisquer operacdes com este
aparelho que ndo as recomendadas
neste manual de instrucdes podem
representar um risco de lesdes pessoais.

¢ Conserve este manual para referéncia
futura.

Utiliza¢ao do seu aparelho

¢ Tome sempre as devidas precaucodes
quando utilizar este aparelho.

¢ Nao utilize o aparelho no exterior.

*« N&o opere o aparelho com as maos
molhadas. Ndo opere o aparelho se
estiver descalc¢o.

¢« Guie o cabo de alimentacdo de modo
organizado para que nao fique
pendurado no balcdo e ndo possa ser
apanhado acidentalmente ou tropecar-se
nele.

* Nunca puxe o cabo de alimentacédo para
desligar a ficha da tomada. Mantenha o
cabo de alimentacdo afastado do calor,
oleo e extremidades afiadas.

e Se o cabo de alimentacéo ficar danificado
durante a utilizacdo, desligue de imediato
o aparelho da corrente elétrica. Nao
togue no cabo de alimentacdo antes de o
desligar o aparelho da corrente elétrica.

* Desligue o aparelho da corrente elétrica
qguando ndo o estiver a utilizar e antes de
o limpar.

Seguranca de outras pessoas

¢ Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por
criangas com 8 anos e acima, e por
pessoas com capacidades fisicas,
sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou por
pessoas com falta de experiéncia e
conhecimento, se tiverem supervisdo ou
instrugdes relativamente a utilizagdo do
aparelho de modo seguro e
compreenderem os riscos envolvidos. As
crianc¢as ndo podem brincar com o
aparelho. A limpeza e manutencdo nao
deve ser efetuada por criancas a ndo ser
gue tenham idade igual ou superior a 8
anos e estejam supervisionadas.

* Mantenha o aparelho e o respetivo fio
fora do alcance das criancas com menos
de 8 anos.

¢ As criancas deverdo ser vigiadas de
modo a garantir que ndo brincam com o
aparelho.




ApOs a utilizacao

¢ Desligue o aparelho, retire a ficha da
tomada e deixe o aparelho arrefecer
antes de o abandonar e antes de
substituir, limpar ou inspecionar
quaisquer pecas.

« Lave todas as pecas amoviveis do
aparelho com adgua morna e sabéao.
Enxague e seque bem com um pano
macio. Ndo utilize produtos de limpeza
asperos/abrasivos nem coloque qualquer
peca do aparelho na maquina de lavar
loica.

Inspecdo e reparacgoes

* Antes de o utilizar, verifique a existéncia
de pecas danificadas ou com defeito.
Verifique pecgas partidas, interruptores
danificados ou quaisquer outras
situacdes que possam afetar o seu
funcionamento.

¢ Nao utilize o aparelho se alguma peca
estiver danificada ou com defeito.

¢ Repare ou substitua quaisquer pecas
danificadas ou com defeito por um
agente de reparag¢do autorizado.

* Antes de usar, verifique o cabo de
alimentacdo quanto a sinais de danos e
desgaste.

¢ Nao utilize o aparelho se o cabo de
alimentacédo ou a ficha estiverem
danificados ou com defeito.

¢ Se o cabo de alimentacdo ou a ficha
estiverem danificados, terdo de ser
substituidos pelo fabricante ou pelo se
representante, ou por uma pessoa
igualmente qualificada de modo a evitar
riscos. Nao corte o cabo de alimentacao
e ndo tente repara-lo sozinho.

¢ Nunca tente remover ou substituir
quaisquer pecas que nao as
especificadas neste manual.

Seguranga elétrica
Este produto deve ter ligacdo a
terra. Verifique sempre se a tensao

& de alimentacédo corresponde a

tensdo na placa de caracteristicas.

As fichas devem corresponder com a
tomada. Nunca modifique a ficha, seja de
gue maneira for. Nao utilize fichas de
adaptador com aparelhos com ligagéo a
terra (Classe 1). Fichas ndo modificadas e
tomadas equivalentes irdo reduzir o risco de
choque elétrico.

Cabovs de extensdo e produto
Classe 1

* Deve ser utilizado um cabo de 3 nucleos
pois o aparelho tem ligacdo a terra e
construcao Classe 1.

*  Até 30m (100 pés) pode ser utilizado
sem perda de poténcia. Se o cabo esta
danificado, deve ser substituido pelo
fabricante ou por um Centro de
Assisténcia Técnica autorizado
BLACK+DECKERr de modo a evitar um
perigo.

Instrucoes de seguranca
adicionais para Maquinas de Café

Aviso: a tampa de estar quentes
durante a utilizacdo

Aviso: Pode sair vapor da tampa
durante a utilizagéo.
* Deixe o aparelho esfriar antes de montar

ou retirar as pegas e antes da limpeza.

¢ Durante o uso, a garrafa ea placa pode
ficar muito quente.

¢ Na&o use o aparelho se o jarro mostra
qualquer sinal de rachaduras.

¢ N&ao mergulhe o aparelho em liquidos.

i t Cuidado: Superficie quente.




Caracteristicas

1. Tampa

2. Distribuidor de dgua

3. Reservatodrio

4. Indicador do nivel de dgua

5. Corpo principal

6. Ficha

7. Jarro térmico

8. Painel de visualizacdo

9. Painel frontal

10. Acessorio do suporte do filtro
1. Placa de aquecimento
Utilizacao

Aviso! Ndo coloque o aparelho a funcionar
sem o reservatorio cheio.

Antes da primeira utilizacao

e Para um sabor perfeito, deixe ferver 2 ou
3 vezes com agua potavel (sem café).
Quando a dgua tiver passado, desligue o

aparelho e deixe arrefecer por 5 minutos.

Repita o processo com agua potavel.
« Lave e seque todas as pecas.
Fazer café

¢ Levante a tampa (1) e utilize o jarro
térmico (7) para colocar dgua potavel
fria no reservatorio (3), tendo em
atencédo o nivel no indicador do nivel de
agua (4), para se certificar que ndo
transborda.

¢« Coloque o jarro térmico (7) na placa de
aquecimento (11).

¢ Coloque o suporte do filtro (10) na
unidade, puxando a pega para longe da
tampa para a colocar no sitio nos 2
pinos. Coloque o filtro no suporte do
filtro e coloque a pega para baixo. Junte
café conforme desejado e feche a tampa,
pressionando para baixo para bloquear
no sitio.

¢ Ligue o aparelho a uma corrente elétrica
apropriada. A unidade emitird um aviso
audivel, o painel de visualizacdo (8) ird
acender e os nUmeros irdo piscar.

e Pressione o botdo on/off. O elemento irad
aquecer a dgua no tubo adjacente até
ferver.

¢ Desligue o produto da corrente elétrica
apds a sua utilizacado

¢ Se quiser uma chavena de café enquanto
estd a preparar, retire o jarro térmico da
placa de aquecimento. A valvula
incorporada ird prevenir gotejamentos

Configurar o relégio de 24 horas

© | 8 838 8 ‘ vermelho a

© funcionar
Atraso @ @

on/of

verde atraso
Definir H Min

¢ Ligue o aparelho a uma corrente elétrica
apropriada. O painel de visualizacao ira
acender e os numeros piscarao.

¢ Pressione o botdo "h", depois o botdo
"m" para apresentar o tempo atual.
Manter os botdes pressionados permitird
que 0s nuUmeros se movam,
alternativamente, cada pressao ira
avangar os numeros um a um.




Preparacdo atrasada Descalcificar o aparelho

Juntar agua e cafe. Se o aparelho for utilizade numa zona com
agua dura, é aconselhavel descalcificar o

Manter o botdo “"set” pressionado, e aparelho frequentemente.

depois pressionar os botdes “h” e "m”
para apresentar a hora a que o aparelho
devera funcicnar.

Utilize um agente descalcificante para
magquinas de café ou utilize agua e

. . . vinagre da seguinte forma:
Pressione o botao "Delay”.

Encha o reservatério de agua (3) e

A unidade ird agora ficar em espera até 5k % y
adicione 3 colheres de cha de vinagre.

que se alcance a hora de funcionamento,

5 s ; § , Opere o aparelho como se fosse preparar
depois ligara e fara café. P P Prep

um café até o depdsito estar vazio.

Alarme de limpeza ) . )
Deite fora a dgua usada e repita o

Sera ouvido um sinal audivel apés as procedimento 2 ou 3 vezes com agua
200 utilizacdes. Este € um lembrete para potavel.
limpar o aparelho. Dados téchicos

C sinal pode ser desligado pressionando BFCM100

o bot&o "Delay” durante 3 segundos. Voltagem de 290 - 240
entrada

Limpeza e manutenc¢ao ]
Poténcia 915 - 1080

Aviso! Antes da limpeza e manutencéo, Peso 18

desligue o aparelho e retire a ficha da
tomada.

Usando os manipulos, retire o filtro (10)
e o suporte do filtre do compartimento
do suporte do filtro. Retire os graos de
café usados do filtro.

Lave o jarro térmico (7), o suporte do
filtro e o filtro com agua guente e sabdo.
Seque todas as pecas e volte a
coloca-las.

Limpe a parte exterior do aparelho com
um pane himido.

Nota: O jarro térmico ndo deve ser lavado
na maguina de lavar louca.




Proteger o ambiente

Recolha separada. Este produto ndo

hi¢

— os residuos domésticos
convencionais.

deve ser eliminado juntamente com

Se algum necessitar de substituir o seu
produto BLACK+DECKER, ou se ja ndo o
voltar a utilizar, ndo o elimine juntamente
com os outros residuos domeésticos.
Disponibilize este produto para recolha
separada.

« A BLACK+DECKER disponibiliza uma
instalacdo para reciclagem de produtos
BLACK+DECKER em fim de ciclo de vida.
Este servico é fornecido gratuitamente.
Para beneficiar deste servi¢co, devolva o
seu produto a qualguer agente reparador
autorizado, que fara a recolha em seu
nome.

e Pode verificar a localizacdo do agente
reparador mais proéximo, contactando os
escritorios locais BLACK+DECKER
através do enderego indicado neste
manual. Como alternativa, esta disponivel
na Internet uma lista de agentes
reparadores autorizados
BLACK+DECKER, dados completos do
servico de pds-venda e contactos em:
www.2helpU.com.

Garantia

A BLACK+DECKER acredita na qualidade
dos seus produtos e oferece uma garantia
excelente.

Esta declaracdo de garantia é um
complemento aos seus direitos estatutarios
e ndo os compromete em caso algum.

A garantia é valida nos territdrios dos
Estados Membros da Unido Europeia e na
Associacdo Europeia de Comércio Livre.

Se um produto BLACK+DECKER se avariar
devido a materiais com defeito, problemas
de fabrico ou faltas de conformidade no
periodo de 24 meses a partir da data de
compra, a Black & Decker garante a
substituicdo das pecas avariadas, a
reparag¢do de produtos sujeitos a desgaste
normal ou a substituicdo de tais produtos,
no sentido de de minimizar o inconveniente
causado ao cliente, salvo se:

> O produto for utilizado para fins
comerciais, profissionais ou de
aluguer;

> O produto for sujeito a ma

utilizacdo ou negligéncia;

> O produto tiver sido danificado por
objetos, substancias ou acidentes
estranhos;

> Forem tentadas reparacdes por
pessoas que nao os agentes
reparadores autorizados ou o
pessoal da assisténcia técnica da
BLACK+DECKER.

Para reclamar a garantia, terd de apresentar
o comprovativo da compra ao vendedor ou
agente reparador autorizado. Pode verificar
a localizacdo do agente reparador mais
proximo, contactando os escritérios locais
Black & Decker através do endereco
indicado neste manual.

Como alternativa, esta disponivel na Internet
uma lista de agentes reparadores
BLACK+DECKER, dados completos do
servico de pds-venda e contactos em:at:
www.2helpU.com.
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Names & Addresses for Black & Decker Service Concessionaries

ALGERIA: Sarl Outillage Corporation, DW, B&D Pet, HHD, 08, Rue Med Boudiaf (ex TELLA Achen) Cheraga, Alger, Tel:
00213-0-21375130/  00213-0-21375131,  Fax:  00213-0-21369667, Email:  hakim.merdjadi@outillage-dz.com;
nefissa.merdjadi@outillage-dz.com; sidahmed.merdjadi@outillage-dz.com. AZERBAIJAN: Kontakt - NN LLC, HHD, M.Qashqay 43, Baku
Azerbaijan Az1000, Tel: 00994 12 408 20 50, Mob: +994503442204, Fax: 00994 12 411 70 90, eganjaly@hotmail.com. BAHRAIN: Alfouz
Services Co. WLL, Tubli, DW, B&D PET, HHD, P.O. Box 26562, Tubli, Manama, Tel: +973-17783562/ 17879987, Fax: 17783479, Email:
alfouz@batelco.com.bh. EGYPT: Anasia Egypt for Trading S.A.E. (Mentrade), HHD, P.O. Box 2443, 9, Mostafa Refaat Street, Sheraton
Heliopolis 11361, Cairo, Tel: 00202 22684159, Fax: 00202 22684169, Email: wael.salah@anasia.com; nevien.elbeshbishy@anasia.com.
ETHIOPIA: Seif Tewfik Sherif, DW, B&D PET, HHD, Arada Sub City, Kebele 01/02, Global Insurance Bldg, 2nd FIr, Room 43, P.O. Box
2525, Addis Ababa, Tel: 00-251-11-1563968/ 1563969, Fax: 00-251-11-1558009, Email: seif@ethionet.et; nawanag@ethionet.et;
seifudint@hotmail.com. IRAQ: Financial Links, B&D PET, HHD, Kazzaz Building Arasat Al-Hindia, Block No: 629, Street: 31, Building No:
1, Baghdad, Iraq, Tel: 00964-(0)780-195-2223/ +964-(0)781-3763044, Email: info@financiallinks-truevalue.com. JORDAN: Bashiti
Hardware (Palestine), B&D pet, HHD, "93 King Abdullah, 2nd St., Opp ELBA House, P.O. Box 3005, Amman 11953, Tel:
00962-6-5349098, ext.11, Fax: 00962-6-5330731, Email: manal@bashitihardware.com; info@bashitihardware.com;
rami@bashitihardware.com. KENYA: Zylog Enterprises Ltd. (T/A Leading Concepts), HHD, IPS Building,Kaunda Street, P.O. Box
40877-00100, Nairobi, Tel: ~ 00254-20-6905000, Fax: 00254-20-6905111, Email:  admin@alibhaishariff.co.ke;
leading@alibhaishariff.co.ke; info@alibhaishariff.co.ke. LEBANON: Aces Service Centre (Est. F.A.Ketaneh SA), HHD, P.O. Box 90-102,
Nahr El Mot, Seaside Highway, Pharaon Building, Beirut, Tel: 00961-1-898989/ + 961-(1)-262626, Fax: 0096-1-1245880, Email:
Nissrine.hajj@aces.com.lb; Nassim.aziz@Aces.com.lb; Johnny.sailian@Aces.com.lb; Paul.tahan@aces.com.lb. LIBYA: North Africa
Trading (EI Ghoul Brothers), DW, B&D Pet, HHD, P.O. Box 348, 7 October Street 11, Benghazi, Tel: 00218-061-3383994, Fax:
00218-092-7640688, Email: nagte.ly@gmail.com; CC: nagte.dpt@gmail.com; elghol@technpower.com. North Africa Trading ( EI Ghoul
Brothers), DW, B&D Pet, HHD, AlBarniq Dewalt Center, Mokhazin-elsukar St., ElFallah, Tripoli, Tel: 00218-021-3606430, Fax:
00218-092-6514813, Email: nagte.ly@gmail.com; cc: (nagte.dpt@gmail.com; elghol@technpower.com. Homeworld Co., HHD, Senidal St.
Amr Ibn Elaas Road, Benghazi, Libya, P.O. Box 18182, Salmany, Tel: 00218-61-9094183, ext. 103, Fax: 00218.61.9094123, ext. 108,
Email: nagte.ly@gmail.com. MAURITIUS: J.M. Goupille & Co.Ltd. The Brandhouse Ltd., HHD, Rogers Industrial Park 1, Riche Terre,
Mauritius, Tel: 00230-2069450/ +230-207-1700, Fax: 00230-2483188/ 00230-2069474, Email: claims(service.centre@goupille.mu;
stephanie.bijou@gmail.com; beatrice.li@gmail.com; sharon.laprovidence.jmg@gmail.com, tim.moszuti@goupille.mu; Cc.
Jfrancois.dromart@goupille.mu; mario.catherine@goupille.mu; gerard.gouges@goupille.mu. MOROCCO: UATS, HHD, "No. 37,
Lotissement KADIRIA, km 10 Route, Eljadida, LISASSFA, Casablanca, Morocco, Tel: 00212-522652602, Fax: 00212-522652603, Email:
farah1406@yahoo.fr; noureddine.uats@gmail.com. OMAN: Oman Marketing & Service Co.(Omasco), Wattayah/ Muscat, HHD, B&D
PET, P.O. Box 2734, Behind Honda Showroom, Wattayah, Oman, Tel: +968 24560232/ 24560255, Fax: 24560993, Email:
npservice@omasco.com.om; Cc. ashok.balan@omasco.com.om, damodaran.pillai@omasco.com.om; unnikrishnan@omasco.com.om.
Oman Marketing & Service Co.(Omasco), Sohar, HHD, B&D PET, Al Ohi, Sohar, Oman, Tel: +968 26846379, Fax: 26846379, Email:
sooraj.neeran@omasco.com.om. Oman Marketing & Service Co.(Omasco), Salalah, HHD, B&D PET, Sanaya, Salalah, Oman, Tel: +968
23212290, Fax: 23210936, Email: rajagopal.pr@omasco.com.om. Omar Mohammed Ali Bawain Trading Co., Salalah, Al-Awgadain, PC
217, P.0.Box 112, Salalah, Sultanate of Oman, Tel: +968 23214874, Fax: 23214874/ 23211878, Email: jithin@omartrad.com. PAKISTAN:
Ammar Service & Spares, B&D PET, HHD, Office No 6068, 6th Floor Central Plaza, Behind Gul Plaza Marston Road, Karachi, Tel:
0092-21-32426905/ 021-32775252, Fax: 0092-21-32427214, Email: babji93@yahoo.com. QATAR: Al Muftah Service Centre, Doha,
HHD, B&D PET, Al Wakrah, Road, P.O. Box 875, Doha, Qatar, Tel: +974 44650880/ 44650110/ 44446868, Fax: 44441415/ 44662599,
Email: service@almuftah.com; almuftah@almuftah.com. SAUDI ARABIA: Fawaz Ebrahim Al Zayani Trading Est., Dammam, DW, B&D
PET, HHD, P.O. Box 76026, Al Raka: 31952, Tel: +966-3-8140914, Fax: 8140824, Email: dewaltdammam@hotmail.com;
(vinoderakatyil@yahoo.com); Website: www.fawazalzayanigroup.com. Fawaz Ebrahim Al Zayani Trading Est., Makkah, DW, B&D PET,
HHD, 4753-Wali Alahed, Makkah, 9130-24353 Tel: +966-12-8140914/ 581121778, Fax: 128140914, Email: meraj2515@gmail.com.
Banaja Trading Co. Ltd., Riyadh, HHD, P.O. Box 566, Riyadh-11421, Tel: +966-1-4124444, Fax: 4033378, Email: jijophilip@hotmail.com.
Banaja Trading Co. Ltd, Jeddah, HHD P.O. Box 366, Jeddah-21411, Tel: +966-2-6511111, Fax: 6503668, Email: afouad@banaja.com;
jijophilip@hotmail.com. SOUTH AFRICA: Benray Tool Wholesalers C.C., B&D PET, HHD, 460 Koeberg Road, Cape Town, South Africa,
Tel: 021-551-7244, Fax: 021-552-6395, Email: dewaltct@benray.co.za. Stanley Black & Decker-RSA, BED, PET, HHD, 199 Winze Drive
Stormill Ext 9 Roodepoort Tel: (2711) 472-0454, Fax: (2711) 472-0482, Email: service@sbdinc.co.za; vincent.roets@sbdinc.co.za;
jacquesvincent.roets@sbdinc.com. SRI LANKA: Delmege Forsyth & Co. Ltd, DW, B&D Pet, HHD, Delmege Forsyth & Co. Ltd, Lifestyle
Cluster, 101, Vinayalankara Mawatha, Colombo 10, Sri Lanka, Tel: +94-11-2688462/ +94-11-2, Email: dgeservice@delmege.com;
Samith.lifestyle@delmege.com cc: Jayantha.lifestyle@delmege.com. TUNISIA: Societe Tunisienne De Maintenance (STM), B&D Pet,
HHD, Rue De La Physique. Nouvelle Zone Industrielle Ben Arous.2013 Ben Arous, TUNISIA. Tel: +216-79-389687, Fax: +216-71-385154,
Email: importa@stqu.com. UAE: (Abu Dhabi) Galaxy Equipment Trading, Abu Dhabi, DW, B&D PET, HHD, Madinath Zayed (Baada
Zaid), Abu Dhabi P.C. 58910, Tel: +971-2-8844279, Fax: 8844297, Email: galaxyeq@eim.ae; galaxyeq@emirates.net.ae. Light House
Electrical, Abu Dhabi, DW, B&D PET, HHD, P.O. Box 120, Abu Dhabi, Tel: +971-2-6726131, Fax: 6720667, Email:
dewalt_lhe@hotmail.com. Light House Electrical, Musaffah, DW, B&D PET, HHD, P.O. Box 120, Abu Dhabi, Tel: +971-2-5548315, Fax:
5540461, Email: dewalt_lhe@hotmail.com. (Al Ain) Zillion Equipment and Spare Parts Trading LLC. Al Ain, DW, B&D PET, HHD, P.O. Box
19740, Opp. Bin Sadal/ Trimix Redymix Sanaiya, Al Ain Tel: +971-3-7216690, Fax: 7216103, Email: zilliontrdg@gmail.com. (Dubai)
BLACK & DECKER (OVERSEAS) GmbH, Dubai, DW, B&D PET, HHD, P.O. Box 5420, Dubai, Tel: +971-4-8127400/ 8127406, Fax:
2822765, Email: service.mea@sbdinc.com. (Ras Al Khaimah) Mc Coy Middle East LLC, Ras Al Khaimah, DW, B&D PET, HHD, P.O. Box
10584, Ras Al Khaimah, Tel: +971-7-2277095, Fax: 2277096, Email: mccoyrak@gmail.com. (Sharjah) Mc Coy Middle East LLC, Sharjah,
DW, B&D PET, HHD, P.O. Box 25793, Sharjah, Tel: +971-6-5395931, Fax: 5395932, Email: mccoy@emirates.net.ae;
mccoydewalt@gmail.com. UGANDA: Anisuma Investment & Service Ltd. (Jacky's Electronics), HHD, J.R Comples, Ware house No.5,
Plot No.101. 3rd Industrial Area, Jinja Rd, Kampala, Tel: 00256-414237106, Mob: 00256 779429501, Email:
ha.service.uganda@anisuma.com. YEMEN: Middle East Trading Co. (METCO) DW, B&D Pet, HHD, 5th Fir. Hayel Saeed Anam Bldg.
Al-Mugamma St. Taiz, Yemen, Tel: +00967-4-213455, Fax: 00967-4-219869, Email: metco@metcotrading.com; sami@metcotrading.com.
Middle East Trading Co. (METCO) DW, B&D Pet, HHD, Mualla Dakka, Aden, Tel: 00967-2-222670, Fax: 00967-2-222670,
metco@metcotrading.com; sami@metcotrading.com. Middle East Trading Co. (METCO), DW, B&D Pet, HHD, Hayel st., Sana'a, Yemen,
Tel: 00967-1-204201, Fax: 00967-1-204204, Email: metco@metcotrading.com; sami@metcotrading.com.
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